FINAL DETERMINATION

Georgia-Pacific Corporation
G-P Hosford OSB Plant 

Permit Number 0770010-002-AC 

PSD-FL-282A
An Intent to Issue Air Construction Permit to Georgia-Pacific Corporation for the construction of an oriented strand board (OSB) wood products manufacturing plant near Hosford, Liberty County, Florida was distributed on September 29, 2004.  The proposed permit covered the modification/construction of a new plant to expand the applicant’s OSB production from 475 million to 600 million board feet on a 3/8 inch basis.  The facility will be a major source of emissions of PM/PM10, NOx, CO and Volatile Organic Compounds (VOC) and Hazardous Air Pollutants (HAPs) including formaldehyde and total HAPs.
The Public Notice of Intent to Issue Air Construction Permit was published by the Applicant in the Tallahassee Democrat newspaper on October 16, 2004 and in the Calhoun/Liberty Journal newspaper on October 20, 2004.  Copies of the draft construction permit and related documents were available for public inspection at the Department’s offices in Tallahassee and Pensacola.

No public meeting was requested and no public meeting was held.  During the public comment period ending on November 20, comments were received from the EPA and the Applicant.  
The EPA comments requested clarification of the purpose of the permit.  The Applicant requested clarification of several permit conditions, the addition of more stringent VE observation record keeping and that the VE limit allow for the routine maintenance procedures required for proper operation of the RTO emission control units.  
The Draft permit was revised as needed and the Public Notice was republished by the applicant in the Tallahassee Democrat newspaper on March 6, 2005 and in the Calhoun/Liberty Journal newspaper on March 9, 2005.  Copies of the revised draft construction permit and related documents were available for public inspection at the Department’s offices in Tallahassee and Pensacola.

Again, no public meeting was requested and no public meeting was held.  During the public comment period ending on April 8, 2005, no further comments were received from either the EPA or the Applicant.  All of the original comments are addressed below and include the applicant’s responses to issues initially raised by the EPA:

Public’s Comments:  NONE to both versions.
National Park Service’s Comments:  NONE to both versions.
Georgia Pacific’s (GP) and the EPA’s Comments to first Draft each followed by the Applicant’s and the Department’s Response:

GP Comment.  
1.  Opacity from RTO/TCOs

Periodically, in order to insure proper operation and, ultimately, compliance with permit limits, it is necessary to perform modified bakeouts on the RTOs/TCOs.  Bakeouts and washouts are inherent problems of this technology and serve to extend the life of the media in the RTO/TCO and minimizes the frequency of full washouts.

In order to reduce static pressure across the beds of the dryer RTO/TCOs between scheduled washouts, GP has implemented a modified bakeout procedure at several plants, including the Fordyce, AR OSB plant.  The procedure may take 10 to 30 minutes per RTO/TCO.  With regard to opacity, a significant increase would be expected to occur initially with the first cycle of cleaning (three cycles may be needed).  Opacity for the following 1 or 2 cycles would be dramatically less.  As such, any increase in opacity would be very short-term, in most cases limited to the first few seconds per RTO/TCO section.  The Final USEPA NESHAP for Plywood and Composite Wood Products (40 CFR 63 Subpart DDDD) recognizes the need to perform these activities, hence the Routine Control Device Maintenance Exemption or downtime allowances of 3% and 0.5% for RTO/TCO/RCO controls on rotary dryers and presses/veneer dryers, respectively.  These activities which are in addition to SSM related episodes, need to be pre-scheduled and are exempted from MACT compliance.  Please refer to section I. Routine Control Device Maintenance Exemption of the Summary of Public Comments and Responses for the NESHAP.

 

The proposed permit language states that the opacity limit is 5%.

GP requests that the language clearly state that the opacity limit of 5% does not apply during periods when the RTOs/TCOs are off line.  Indeed, the operating scenario is comparable to how a conventional boiler may switch between normal operations and periodic soot-blowing.

Department’s Response:
The Department agrees and changes were made to the permit to reflect the need for higher opacity during these routine maintenance activities.  As Method 9 is based on six minute averages, it is doubtful that opacity exceedances will occur.
GP Comment 

2  BACT for Thermal Oil Heater Exhaust (EU10)

The proposed permit language states that BACT for the thermal oil heater is the continuous use of natural gas when the exhaust is directed to the atmosphere directly through the ESP stack.  The oil heater normally exhausts from the ESP into the flake dryers (EU1).  However, there may be times when the dryers are down, or an operating situation, such as a pressure imbalance (e.g., startup/shutdown/malfunction of an individual dryer), occurs that requires the oil heater exhaust to be vented to atmosphere.  These times are short and difficult to predict and generally only occur for up to a few hours, generally less than 24 hrs.

Sanderdust is generally available except when significant upsets throughout the plant occur.  If the board finishing operations (sanding) are interrupted by such a process upset, then the supply of sanderdust to fire the thermal oil system also becomes quickly depleted.

If the dryers go down for an extended time, the plant may still desire to keep the thermal oil hot enough to stay ready.  It’s during these times, after the sanderdust supply has been depleted, that the plant would switch to natural gas.  Natural Gas also would be used when starting up the sanderdust burners.  Natural gas is the most costly fuel for the thermal oil heater, and therefore the least preferred fuel.

As the BACT analysis showed, the thermal oil heater is equipped with an ESP, and additional control equipment may not be cost effective.  The RBLC Clearinghouse showed that the emissions from bark-firing for a 80 MMBtu/hr source generally are not further controlled (shown in BACT analysis).  The system is designed to be the end use of sanderdust generated in the finishing operations.  Natural gas cannot be used as a substitute for the sanderdust, as we would then have to find a way to store and ultimately dispose the sanderdust  We cannot return the sanderdust back into the board manufacturing area (i.e., dryer and press). The PTE from the source (after ESP) are 2.0 lb/hr SO2, 17.6 lb/hr NOx, and 8 lb/hr PM.  As there is no maximum hours per year to atmosphere, it is subjective to compute a ton per year number for cost effectiveness.

GP requests that the BACT for thermal oil heater exhaust (EU10) only require the use of natural gas as the thermal oil heater exhaust is directed to atmosphere for periods beyond 24 hours, not immediately as shown in the permit.

Department’s Response:
The Department agrees with the applicant that the ESP is not needed to control particulate matter emissions during the situations that are anticipated for the firing of only natural gas and the requirement was changed to allow shutdown of the ESP when only natural gas is fired.  Emissions of particulate matter (PM) and PM10 are minimal during the firing of natural gas and the Department does not require PM/PM10 controls for emission units firing natural gas.
GP Comment:

3.  Compliance Monitoring for RTOs/TCOs (EU1 and EU2)
The proposed permit language requires the monitoring of the static pressure at the fan inlet, isolation damper position, airflow rate (SCFM) and retention chamber temperature.  The Final USEPA NESHAP for Plywood and Composite Wood Products (40 CFR 63 Subpart DDDD) requires the monitoring of retention chamber temperature for these source only.  In section H. 5. of its Summary of Public Comments and Responses for the NESHAP, USEPA agreed with commenter's reasons that flowrate and static pressure are unreliable methods of monitoring capture efficiency:

"As stated in the previous response, we have deleted air flow (and static pressure) monitoring from the operating requirements for thermal and catalytic oxidizers in the final PCWP rule. The final rule requires continuous monitoring of temperature for thermal oxidizers. We believe that temperature is both a controllable parameter and a reliable indicator of control efficiency for thermal oxidizers, and that it is appropriate to require monitoring of a single parameter (temperature) for this device. For catalytic oxidizers, the final rule requires continuous monitoring of temperature and an annual test of catalyst activity level (see response to comment No. 2.7.11.6 below). We believe that these two requirements together will provide sufficient monitoring of the catalytic oxidizers."  (USEPA, pg 2-178)
If the temperature is maintained at a point shown to maintain the permit limits, then the values of the other parameters only reflect the way the unit is operated to maintain that temperature and should not be used as compliance parameters.

Department’s Response:
The Department agrees and the requirement to monitor airflow and static pressure has been removed.  The requirement to monitor damper position is retained for compliance verification with the operating scenarios for the dryers.
EPA Region 4 Comments:   

1.  The table on page 3 of the draft permit shows the difference between the allowable emissions in the original permit and the new proposed allowable emissions.  Showing this difference might imply that the change in production capacity is being treated as a modification and not as a re-issuance of permit for the entire project.  We do not believe the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) is actually viewing the change as a modification, but we wanted to make clear our position that what is happening is a re-issuance of a permit for the entire project.  Please verify that the best available control technology evaluation and the air quality modeling assessment for the change are based on total allowable emissions and not on the change in allowable emissions.
GP Response to EPA’s Comment:

The air permit application reflects the condition that the plant is not yet operational.  All application data (e.g., air quality analyses and BACT determinations) and emission rates are based on the new capacity of 600 million square feet per year (MMsf/yr) of product. 

Department Response:

The Department agrees that this permit is a re-issuance of the entire permit and not a modification as the plant is still under construction and the Applicant’s identical facility in Fordyce, Arkansas was found to have the larger capacity upon start up without any physical changes.
EPA Region 4 Comments:   

2.  In the draft permit conditions for the panel press, Emission Unit No. 002, FDEP is allowing a switch from a regenerative thermal oxidizer (RTO) to a thermal catalytic oxidizer (TCO) without the need for a permit revision.  This seems reasonable to us, but FDEP might consider adding a permit condition requiring GP to notify FDEP at such time as a switch is made from an RTO to a TCO.  Also, please verify that the permit monitoring requirements for compliance control parameters and operational status indicators are still appropriate if the switch is made from an RTO to a TCO.  For example, measurement of static pressure might be a good indicator of potential plugging of the RTO media, but is it also an appropriate indicator of possible catalyst deactivation?

The table on page 3 of the draft permit show’s potential maximum emissions after the change in production capacity.  These new potential maximum emissions are generally commensurate with the allowed increases in production capacity (based on a comparison of the new potential maximum emissions listed in the table with the “Current Allowable Emissions” listed in the table).  However, potential maximum emissions of carbon monoxide (CO) do not fit this pattern.  The listed Potential Maximum Emissions rate for CO is 755.8 tons per year (tpy), compared to the listed Current Allowable Emissions for CO of 197.1 tpy.  Most of the potential CO emissions are from the oil heating system (529.5 tpy).  We can not find a derivation of oil heating system CO emissions in the permit application.
We also have other concerns about emissions from the oil heating system.  FDEP notes in the permit conditions for the oil heating system that potential emissions from wood firing in the oil heating system “are accounted for in the estimate for emissions unit 001” (the flake dryers).  FDEP further notes that emissions during natural gas firing in the oil heating system will go directly to the atmosphere and that potential direct emissions are PM/PM10 0.5tpy, NOx 26.3 tpy, CO 23.6 tpy, VOC 1.3 tpy, and SO2 0.16 tpy.  Our concerns are as follows.  (a) There are no emissions limits for direct emissions from the oil heating system.  (b) The CO limit for the flake dryers including emissions from the oil heating system during wood firing is equivalent to 40.4 tpy, and the stated direct emissions of CO from the oil heating system during natural gas firing is 23.6 tpy.  These two numbers do not add up to anything close to the listed Potential Maximum Emissions for CO from the oil heating system of 529.5 tpy.  Please provide information to help us understand CO emissions from the oil heating system.

GP Response to EPA’s Comment:

GP agrees with EPA’s proposed changes with the following clarification:

· The system being installed is a Regenerative Catalytic Oxidizer (RCO) with enough capacity to operate as an RTO.  GP intends to operate the system as an RCO upon startup of the plant.

· In addition, GP proposes to continuously monitor the RCO temperature and maintain a 12-hour block average temperature above the minimum temperature established during the last performance test, and check the activity level of a representative sample of the catalyst at least every 12 months.  

· GP requests that conversion from RCO to RTO not be subject to a permit amendment but simply require a written notification to the Florida DEP.  Notification should include an explanation for the conversion.  Conversion from RCO to TCO should not be performed until approval is received from the Florida DEP. 

Department Response:

The maximum potential CO emissions for the oil heating system are actually 210 tons per year rather than the 529.5 tons per year as presented in the first Draft.  The table in Section I on page 3 of 25 of the permit was revised.  
EPA Region 4 Comments:   

3.  The draft permit allows excess emissions for two hours in a 24-hour period for startup and shutdown of the flake dryers (Emissions Unit 001), panel press (Emissions Unit 002), and the thermal oil system electrostatic precipitator (ESP) bypass stack (Emissions Unit 010).  

(a) With regard to the thermal oil system, we are not sure why an excess emissions allowance is needed since the only emissions limit is a visible emissions limit and the permit requires operation of the ESP “at all times.”  We would be interested to know why operation of the ESP during startup and shutdown would not serve to achieve compliance with the visible emissions limit, thereby eliminating the need for an excess emissions allowance. 

(b) With regard to the flake dryers and panel press, we would be interested to know why the RTOs could not be activated prior to process startup and operated during process startup to eliminate the need for a startup excess emissions allowance for the pollutants controlled by the RTOs.  Similarly, we would be interested to know why the RTOs could not be kept in operation during process shutdown until a process shutdown is completed.

GP Response to EPA’s Comment:

a. An excess emissions allowance is needed and it is appropriate for periods when the mechanical controls used to switch from wood fuel to natural gas do not operate properly and during the transition period from wood to natural gas.  We do not object to the operation of the dry ESP when burning wood.  In contrast, we do not agree to the requirement of operation of the dry ESP when burning natural gas.  Requiring the plant to operate the dry ESP while burning natural gas will impose an unbearable financial burden upon the plant, as it will have no effect on reducing emissions and increase the operating cost beyond justification of the investment.  The dry ESP was not designed to maintain the opacity limit during startup and shutdown periods.  As with other wood combustion device operating in a startup or shutdown mode, excess emissions are possible, and are operating conditions recognized by the supplier and normally excluded from the performance guarantee. 

The current configuration of the drying system allows for the combustion gases from the Thermal Oil Heater (TOH) to be routed to the flake dryers to take advantage of its heat value.  The system is designed to operate in this mode at all times except during startup, shutdown and malfunction periods at which time emissions from the TOH will be vented to atmosphere to protect the equipment and safety of our employees.  It is important to recognize the fact that Subpart DDDD National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants:  Plywood and Composite Wood Products regulates only that portion of emissions from a combustion unit that are routed through the direct-fired dryers.  Any emissions from a combustion unit that are not routed through the direct-fired dryers would be subject to Subpart DDDDD National Emission Standards for Industrial/Commercial/Institutional Boilers and Process Heaters.  GP suggests that the agency adopts similar language to regulate the performance of the TOH.  

b) Under normal short maintenance activities, the RTOs and RCO will be maintained in the idled position at low temperature (about 24-hours) and kept ready to resume normal operation when process restarts.  The RTOs and RCO will be started ahead of the process after extended maintenance activities (more than 24-hours).  However, RTOs and RCO will not be put online until the process is ready to accept them.  This is part of the standard operating procedures for the facility to minimize the potential of severe damage to the equipment and for the safety of our employees, hence, the need for a startup excess emissions allowance for the pollutants controlled by the RTOs and RCO.

Department Response:
The permit and BACT determination were changed to allow by-pass of the ESP while burning natural gas.  This change recognizes that an ESP controls particulate matter only and is not needed for those situations where only natural gas is being burned.  The Department’s SSM rule is part of the EPA approved SIP and is used when no federal standard for SSM is mandated.

EPA Region 4 Comments:   

4.  The table on page 3 of the draft permit show’s potential maximum emissions after the change in production capacity.  These new potential maximum emissions are generally commensurate with the allowed increases in production capacity (based on a comparison of the new potential maximum emissions listed in the table with the “Current Allowable Emissions” listed in the table).  However, potential maximum emissions of carbon monoxide (CO) do not fit this pattern.  The listed Potential Maximum Emissions rate for CO is 755.8 tons per year (tpy), compared to the listed Current Allowable Emissions for CO of 197.1 tpy.  Most of the potential CO emissions are from the oil heating system (529.5 tpy).  We can not find a derivation of oil heating system CO emissions in the permit application.

GP Response to EPA’s Comment:

The 2004 air permit application forms and emission calculations listed a potential emission rate of 0.6 lb CO /MMBtu when firing woodwaste.  When operating at maximum capacity, and exhausting via the ESP directly to atmosphere, the emission rate is approximately 210 tpy.  GP included in our application an introduction section.  Page 18 of the introduction presents Table 4-1 which incorrectly lists the potential emission of 529.5 tpy.

Department Response:
The maximum potential CO emissions for the oil heating system are actually 210 tons per year rather than the 529.5 tons per year as presented in the first Draft.  The table in Section I.on page 3 of 25 of the permit was revised in the revised Draft.  

EPA Region 4 Comments:  
5.  We also have other concerns about emissions from the oil heating system.  FDEP notes in the permit conditions for the oil heating system that potential emissions from wood firing in the oil heating system “are accounted for in the estimate for emissions unit 001” (the flake dryers).  FDEP further notes that emissions during natural gas firing in the oil heating system will go directly to the atmosphere and that potential direct emissions are PM/PM10 0.5tpy, NOx 26.3 tpy, CO 23.6 tpy, VOC 1.3 tpy, and SO2 0.16 tpy.  Our concerns are as follows.  (a) There are no emissions limits for direct emissions from the oil heating system.  (b) The CO limit for the flake dryers including emissions from the oil heating system during wood firing is equivalent to 40.4 tpy, and the stated direct emissions of CO from the oil heating system during natural gas firing is 23.6 tpy.  These two numbers do not add up to anything close to the listed Potential Maximum Emissions for CO from the oil heating system of 529.5 tpy.  Please provide information to help us understand CO emissions from the oil heating system.

GP Response to EPA’s Comment:
Please see the response to EPA’s Comment 4.

Department Response:
The CO emissions potential was corrected.

EPA Region 4 Comments:   
6.  In condition II.6. of the draft permit, FDEP includes the usual provision that the construction permit is no longer valid “if construction is not completed within a reasonable time.”  Since FDEP issued the original permit for this project in 2000, does the “reasonable time” for construction completion include the time since original permit issuance or does the “reasonable time” clock start over with the proposed permit re-issuance?
GP Response to EPA’s Comment:

GP’s construction schedule was longer than we anticipated in 2002, when we requested an extension of the original construction permit.  At this time, GP is nearly complete with construction of the plant.  With the 2004 air permit application, GP updated the emissions inventory, air quality analysis, Best Available Control Technology review and other applicable information required by Florida Rule 62-210. 

Department Response:

This permit revision represents BACT for this type of facility.  The ambient air analysis showed that there were no impacts that would require additional limitations and the proposed controls would not change.  The shutdown of the ESP on those occasions when only natural gas is fired will not result in increased emissions of particulate matter.
Final Action:

The final action of the Department will be to issue the permit as discussed above.
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